

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 102 MM 2022

DAVID BALL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary for the Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Linda A. Kerns (PA # 84495)

LAW OFFICES OF LINDA A. KERNS, LLC

1420 Locust Street, Suite 200

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 731-1400 (Phone)

linda@lindakernslaw.com

October 24, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Lawyers Democracy Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ASSIGNS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF SETTING TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RULES FOR FEDERAL ELECTIONS IN PENNSYLVANIA TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.	6
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY EXPANDED ABSENTEE VOTING WHILE ALSO PRESCRIBING VALID REQUIREMENTS TO VOTE BY MAIL.....	9
III. THE SECRETARY OF STATE INTENTIONALLY COUNTERMANDED AND REPLACED THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S ELECTION RULES IN VIOLATION OF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	14
IV. THE SECRETARY'S GUIDANCE INTENTIONALLY IGNORES PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT, OTHER PENNSYLVANIA COURTS, AND THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.....	17
V. THE SECRETARY'S GUIDANCE WILL INEVITABLY LEAD TO NON-UNIFORM TREATMENT OF BALLOTS ACROSS PENNSYLVANIA WHILE THE LAW IS CLEAR AND WOULD PROVIDE UNIFORMITY.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	22
RULE 127 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Brnovich v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16, 20
<i>Chapman v. Berks County Board of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 19, 2022)	13, 18
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	7
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8, 13
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	7, 14
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 General Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan 1</i> , 272 A.3d 993 (Pa. Commw. 2022)	5, 17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8, 9
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022) ..	18
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , No. 22-1499 (3d Cir. May 27, 2022).....	18
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. S. Ct.)	1
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Morrison v. Lamarre</i> , 65 A.2d 217 (R.I. 1949)	8
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	10
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 272 A.3d 989 (Pa. Commw. 2022)	5, 17
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30, 2022 WL 6571686 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022) (Mem.)	2

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	8, 14
<i>Timmons v. Twin City Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	15

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2621	19
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)	4, 10, 19
25 P.S. § 3150.11	10
25 P.S. § 2642	19
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)	4, 10, 19
25 P.S. § 3150.17	10
Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77, § 11	10

Other Authorities

2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 287 (1833)	9
Answers to Petitioners’ King’s Bench Petition by Philadelphia, Lehigh, and Chester County Boards of Elections, No. 122 MM 2022	19
Brief for Lawyers Democracy Fund And State Legislators As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support of Petitioners, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022)	1
Brief for Lawyers Democracy Fund As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support of Petitioner, <i>Ritter v.</i> <i>Migliori</i> , No. 22-30 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2022)	2
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return</i> <i>Envelopes</i> (Sept. 26, 2022)	4, 19
Proposed Intervenors DSCC, et al. Response to Application for Invocation of King’s Bench Power, No. 122 MM 2022	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
